RESOLUTION NO. 24R-07-130

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE RATIFICATION OF THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL AND THE TEAMSTERS LOCAL 769 FOR THE THREE (3) YEAR TERM FROM OCTOBER 1, 2024 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2027; PROVIDING TERMS AND CONDITIONS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE (REQUESTED BY CITY MANAGER, DESORAE GILES-SMITH)

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Lauderhill (the "City Commission") has reviewed and desires to approve and ratify the Collective Bargaining Agreement (the "Agreement") between the City of Lauderhill (the "City") and the Teamsters Local 769 for the three (3) year term from October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2027; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that ratification of the Agreement is in the best interest of the City;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Recitals Adopted. The above stated recitals are hereby adopted and confirmed.

<u>Section 2</u>. Approval and Ratification of Agreement. The City Commission hereby approves and ratifies the Agreement between the City of Lauderhill and the Teamsters Local 769 for the three (3) year term from October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2027, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein.

<u>Section 3.</u> Execution of Agreement. The City Manager is hereby authorized to sign the Agreement on behalf of the City.

<u>Section 4</u>. Implementation. The City Manager or her designee is authorized to take all actions necessary to implement the terms of the Agreement.

<u>Section 5.</u> Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

	DATED this	day of		, 2024.	
2024	PASSED AND A	ADOPTED on fir	rst reading this	day of _	

	PRESIDING OFFICER
	ATTEST:
	CITY CLERK
MOTION SECOND	
M. DUNN D. GRANT L. MARTIN S. MARTIN	Approved as to Form
K. THURSTON	 Angel Petti Rosenberg City Attorney